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svau W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E. Chairman 
Toby Baker, Cairanissinner 
Joe Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E.,.ftuuititie Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Pretienting Pollution 

September 5, 2017 

CERTIFIED MAIL 91719690 0935 0083 4068 26 
RET(JRN REam REQUESTED 

Mr. James K. Brown, President 
Garden Acres Subdivision 
7891 US Highway 271 
lyler, Texas 757a-4092, 

Re: 	Partial Compliance Letter for: 
Garden Acres Subdivision, located. South of FM 2206 on Poppy Lane, Longview 
(Gregg.Cownty), Texas 
RN101376705; TCEQ Additional II) No.: 0920031, investigation No.: 1435935 

Dear Mr. Iirown: 

The TeX813 Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 'Tyler Region Office has received 
comPlianee documentation that you submitted August 21, 2017, for the alleged violations noted 
during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on June 28, 2017. The 
compliance documentation was sufficient to resolve one of the alleged violations. Please see the 
enclosed Sum-maiy of In.vestigation Findings. 

Please submit compliance documentation by the following dates and track numbers for the 
outstanding alleged violations:  647523, 647525, 647527 by January 3, 2018; 645724 by 
November 4, 2017, and 647528 by October 5, 2017. The documentation should 
demonstrate what actions have been taken to correet the violations and may inchtde photogaphs, 
purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciftes your assig4ince in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to protect the State's environment. We look forward to.rccei-cing your 
respouse for the remaining alleged violations. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ 
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliAnce with environmental regulatory 
requirements. 

If you or members of your staff have anky questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Jennifer Smith 
in the Region 5-1Yler Office at (903) 535-5104. 

134 

her, ater Work Leader 
Tyler Region Office 

CCF/jrs 

Rnelosures: Summary of investigation Finding.1 
TC10 Region 6 * 291G Ten,gue Dr. • Tyla, Teas 767o1-8731 • 903-5M-6100 • Fait 9031596.4662 

Mvtln netedquarterm s12-ang-ioocs • teeri.tame.gov  • Howls our anstmter service? Ltelltocas.kuvieti6tornarourvev 
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GARDEN ACRES SUBDMSJON 
	

Investigation # 

investannato: 08/2412017 
GREGG COUNTY, 

Additional 1015): 0920031 

 

Track No: 647626 
30 TAC Chapter 290.48(s)(2){C)(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1424189 
	

Comment Date: 07/10/2017 

Failure to verify the manual disinfectant residual analyzer once every 90 days using chiorine 
solutions of known concentration. 

During the investigation, the investigator documented that the regulated entity did not have 
the correct calibration standards for the anaiyzer that the operator was ueing and therefore 
could not properly calibrate themeter. According to 30 TAC 29066(s)(2)(C)(1) The accuracy 
of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers shall be verified at least once every BO days 
using chlorine solutions of known coneentrations. 
inveselgation: 1435836 	, 	 Comment Date: 08/24/2017 

A file record review was ponducted by the TOEQ Tyler Region 6 office on August24, 2017, to 
determine that status of this outatanding alleged violation. 
.Resolution: The regulated entity submitted an invoice showing that the regulated entity 
purchased the recommended standards for the current chlorine resIdual analyzer that the 
.operator uses on a daily basis. The documeetation submitted hal been reviewed by TCEQ 
'Tyler Region 8 and is adequate to resolve this outstanding violation. The violation Is resolved. 

    

• ?;,, 

kr,i 4.4'4%8 

, 

    

     

Track No: 647523 	Compliance Due r)ate: 0110312018 
30 TAC Chapter 21:10.48(m)(1)413) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1424189 Comment Date: 07/10/2017 

   

Failure to have the interior surface of the preisure tank inspected every five years. 

During the Inveetigation, the investigator documented that the Interior of the pressure tank 
had not been inspected every flve years. According to 30 TAC 290.46(m)(1)(B) Pressure 
tank inspections must determlne that the pressure release device and pressure gauge are 
working properly, the air-water ratio is being maintained at the proper level, the exterior 
coating systems are continuing to provide adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and the 
tank remains in watertight condition. Pressure tanks pnovided with an inspection port must 
have the lnterlor surface inspected every flve years. 
Investigation: 1435036 	 CornMent Date: 0812412017 

Faliure to have the kiterlor surface of the pressure tank inepeoted every five years. 

A file record review was conducted On August 24, 2017, to evaluate the states of this 
outstanding alleged violation, The regulated entity submitted documentation on August 21, 
2017, requesling a complianoe due date of January 3, 2018, in order to come into 
compliance. Thia violation will be put under a compliance schedule until the due date. 

Slitornory of Invostlyation PIndlogo 
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GARDEN ACRES SUBDIVISION 	 Investivetion 01435935  
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance dooumentation by January 3, 	/ 
2018. The documentation should demonstrate what aotions have been taken to correct the 
Oolation and may Include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc, 

Track No: 647524 	Compliance Due Date: 11/0412017 
30 TAG Chapter 290.42(I) • 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1424169 	 Comment Date: 07/1 01201 7 

Failure to update the Plant Operations Manual with emergency contacts. 

During the Investigation, the Investigator documented that the regulated entity did not have an 
emergency contact list within the Plant Operations Manual. According to 30 TAC 290.42(1) A 
thorough Plant Operations Manual must be compiled end kept up-to-date for operator review 
and reference, This manual should be of sufficient detail to provkie the operator with routine 
maintenance and repair procedures, with protqcols to be Lazed in the event of a natural or 
man-made catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numbers of water system personnel, 
system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be oontacted in the event of an 
emergency. 
Investigation:. 1435935 	 Comment Date: 08/24/2017 

Failure to update the Plant Operations Manual with emergency contacts, 

A file record review was conducted on August 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of this 
outstanding alleged violation, The regulated entity submitted documentation on August 21, 
2017, requesting a compliance due date of November 4, 2D17, le order to come Into 
compliance. This violation will be put under a compliance schedule until the due date. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by Novernber 4, 
2017. The documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the 
violation and may include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc, 

Track No: 647626 	Compliance Due D : 01/0312018 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(00HD) 

Alleged Vlolatlon: 
I nvestigation: 1424189 	 Comment Date: 07/1012017 

Failure to prevent livestock within 50 feet of water supply well #1 and #2. 

During the investigatori, the Investigator observed that both water wells #1 and #2 where 
within 16 feet of the adjoining properly fine which has goats on the property. According to 30 
TAC 290.41(c)(1)(D) Livestock in pastures shall not be allowed within 50 feet of water supply 
wells. 
Investigation: 1435935 
	

Comment Date: 08/24/2017 

Failure to prevent livestock within 50 feet of water supply Wall #1 and Well #2. 

A file record review was conducted on August 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of tits 
outstanding alleged violation. The regulated entity submitted documentation on August 21, 
2017, requesting a compliance due date of January 3, 2018, In order to come into 
compliance. This violation will be put under a compliance schedule until the due date. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by January 3, 
2018. The documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the 
violation and may Include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. 

Traek No: 847527 	Complianee Duo Date: 01/0312010 
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(ej(4)(A) 

Alleged Violation: 	 136 



Track No: 647528 	Compliance Due Date: 10/0512017 
30 TAG Chapter 290.46(sl(t) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1424189 

GARDEN ACRES SUBDIVISION 	 Investigation # 1435915 
investigation: 1424189 	 Coalmen). Date; 07/10/2017 

Failure to have a SCBA readily acoessible outside the chlorinator room and Immediately 
available to the operator In the vent o of an emergency. 

During the investlgatIon, the Investigator obeeived that the regulated entity dld not keep a 
SCBA either in the vehicle, at the office, or on-site at the plant. The operator stated that they 
are contracted with 13 facilities and only have one SCBA to which only oneoperator is 
actually perfomied a fit teat on the SCBA. According to 30 TAC 290.4244)(A) When 
chlorine gas is used, a full-face seikontained breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator 
that meets Occupational Safety and Health Administration (081-IA) standards for construction 
and operation, and a small bottle of fresh ammonia solution (or approved equal) for testing for 
chlorine leakage ahall be readily aocessible outside the chlorinator room and immecllately 
available to the operator in the event of an emergency. 
investigation: 1435936 	 Comment Date: O124/2017 

Failure to have a SCBA readily accessible outside the chlorinator room and immediately 
available to the operator in the event of an emergenoy. 

A lile record review wee conducted on August 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of this 
outstanding alleged violation. The regulated entity submitted documentation on August 21, 
2017, requesting a compliance due date of1anuary 3, 2018, in order to come Into 
compliance. Thls vlolatien will be put under a compliance sdhedule until the due date. 
Recommended Correctly') Action: Please submit compliance documentation by January 3, 
2018. The documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the • 
violation and may Include photographs, purehase orders, results of analyses, etc. 

Comment Date: 07/19/2017 

Failure to have wall meters calibrated at least once every three years. 

During the Investigation, the investigator documented that the well meters for wells 1, and 2 
had not been calibrated within the lest three years. According to 30 TAC 290.46(01) 
Flow-measurilig devices arid rate-of-flow controllers shall be calibrated at least Once every 12 
months, and well meters shall be calibrated at least once every three years. 
Investigatlora 1435936 	 Comment Date: 08/24/2017.  

Failure to have well meters calibrated at least once every three years. 

A fie record review was conducted on Auguet 24, 2017, to evaluate the status of thls 
outsbanding alleged Violation. The regulated entity submitted documentation on August 21, 
2017, requesting a compliance, due date of October 6, 2017, in order to come into 
compliance. Thia violation will be put under a compliance schedule until the due date. 
Recommended Corrective ACtion: Please submit compliance documentation by October 6, 
2017. The documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the 
violation and may include photographs, purchase orders, resuita of analyses, etc. 
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Yes 18. A. Arc any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

No. If yes, please explain: 

Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estimated Cost 

Part F — TCEQ Public Water or Sewer System Information 

H5 - Garden Valley 
Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 2/28/2018 

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Number: 	W Q  
-Narne of Permitee: [ 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

2 
	

2 
	

8 1 

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? r 	Yes X No. If yes, please explain: 

 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):  

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

Attach copy of franchise ageement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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Name License Class 
See Attachment 'K' 

          

20. Do  you currently  purchase water or sewer treatment ea acity fi-om another source? 
	Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a 	Regular I 	iSeasonal 

  

Yes X No 
Emergency Basis 

     

• Souree: 
	

'% of total supply: 1-6.00%  

21. 	List thc number of existing  connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water Sewer 

-Non Metered -2"rn eter -Residential Connection 
88 -5/8" or 3/4" meter -3" meter -Commercial Connection 

-1" meter -4" rneter -Industrial Connection 
-I 112" meter -Other -Other 

Total Water Connections: 88 Total Sewer Connections 

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
	

Ycs 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

X No 

23. List the name. class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: Please See Attachment 11` 

a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 
arca if thc application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 

b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 
and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service arca boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can be located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN arca please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service arca with enough detail to 
a.ccurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

?. A rnap showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should he included); or 
following verifiable natural and man-made landinarks, or 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 
3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEO Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9,1/2014 
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TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS Inc 
An Investor Ozmed waity 

7891 Hwy. 271 
Ty1er, TX 75708 

Phone: 903-597-5788 1a.x: 903-526-D076 

MS Cara c. Fisher 
Water Work Leader 
Tyler Region 5 Office 
2916 Teague Drive 
Tyler,Texas 75701 

January 3,2017 

Re: Notice of Violation at Garden. Valley Resort, FM1.995 system ID 2120081, Investigation 4 
1370893 

Dear Ms Fisher 
We submit the following compliance plan for the Garden Valley system on The tracks at issue: 

1. Track 0 625534: Test was prdormed 10/20/2016 and a copy of results were faxed ( also mailed 
) io Sumantlut Smith 12/5/2016 

2. 'Frit& # 625538: All of the backflow tests wero current and in a different file and copies of 
same wore faxed as well as mailed to Samantha Smith 12/5/2016 

3. Other points of interest were also addressed in correspondence 

Thenlc you for your aonsiderafion of this pkui and we will anticipate your response if further 
information is required . 

Sincerely, 

David L. Odle 
Operation Manager 

7891 Hwy 271 TYLER.:  TEXAS 75708 (903)595-2128 FAX (903) 526-0076 
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S. 	rely, 

Ruin W. Shm, 	PA, aciwnan 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jun tharmann, Commissioner 
Richard & Eyde, 	Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas bg Reducing and Pretsenting Pollution 

February 2, 2018 

Mr. Rod Brown, Owner 
Texas Water Systems Inc 
789t US 271 
Tyler, Texas 75708-4002 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation letter (NOV) for: 
Garden Valley Resort, located on FM3.995, W of SH 110, S ofï 20, Ullealc 
(Smith CounV), Texas 
1Nio2665965 TCEQ Additional ID No.: 2120084 Investigation No.:1472090 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

Ibis letter is to inform you that the Texas Conimissioill OR Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Tyler 
Region Offico received adequate compliance documentation on December 5, 2016 and January 6, 
2017, to resolve the alleged violations documented during the inve.qtigatiort of the above-
referenced regulated entity conducted on October 13, oth. Based on the information subrnitted, 
no further action is required concerning this investigation. Please see the enclosed Summary of 
Investigation Findings. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your mistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the Statc's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Satnantha Smith at the Tyler Region 
Office at (903) 535-5159, 

Ms. are C. Fisher 
Work Leader, Water Program 
Tyler Region Office 

CCF/SSS 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Mndings 

TM Region • 294.6 Teague Dr, • Tyler, Texas 75701-3784 • 00,S.6.35-51oo • Fax 9o3-595-1561 
A.......:•+17nnAna..aral,  awn. •••••• egne, • non n • Inss.• 1...wavo• OMM, 	 n nem,  
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111.  VO,1•`,),  

GARD 
	

RESORT 
	

nves ga on 472090 

InvestigatIon Date; 02120/2018 
, SMITH COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): 2120081 

  

VNg"61: 

  

vF"c7"- 

  

, 

   

    

Track No: 626534 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(2) 

Alleged Violation: 

investigation: 1370893 
	

Comment Date: 12/05/2018 

Failure to provide records for the oalibration Or the well meter within the past 3 years. The public water 
systern's operating records must be Accessible for review during inapections and be available to the 
executive director upon request. 

During the Investigation on October 13, 2018, the investigator documented that Garden Valley Resort 
failed to provide her with a record for the calibration of their well meter within the past 3 years. 

Investigation: 1472090 	 Comment Date: 02/21/2018 

Thls alleged violation le being resolved, as noted in the "resolution" section below, in response to the record 
review conducted on 02/20/2018. 

Resolution: On 12/05/2016, the TCEQ Tyler Region Office received compliance documentation from 
Garden Valley Resort containing their invoice anci the test results for the calibration of their well meter. 

Track No: 625538 
30 TAC Chapter 290.460)(2) 

Alleged Violation: • 
investigation: 1370803 	 Comment Date: 12/05/2016 

Failure to provide backflow assembly lest reports for Bass Lake RV Park and Garden Valley RV Park. 
The public water system's operating records must be accessible for review during inspections and be 
available to the executive director upon request. 

During the investigation on October 13, 2016, the investigator documented that Garden Valley Resort failed 
to provide her with backflow assembly test reports for Bass Lake RV Park and Ganden Valley RV Park. 

• 

investigation; 1472090 	 Comment Date: 02/2112018 
- 

This alleged violation is being resolved, es noted in the "resolution" section below, in response to the record 
review conducted on 02/20/2018. 

Resolution: On 12J05M16, the TCEQ Tyler Region Office received compliance documentation from 
Garden Valley Resort containing copies of their backtiow assembly test reporte for Bass Lake RV Park 
and Garden Valley RV Park over the course of 3 years. 
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Part F — TCEQ Public Water or Sewer System Information 

H6 - Mount Sylvan 
, Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 

transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water Systern Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 1/5/2018  

B. 	For Wastewater Systerns: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Number: 	W Q  
-Name of Permitee: 	  
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or RUC 
	

Yes 
standards'? 

 

No. If yes, please explain: 

          

          

          

B. ls there a moratorium on new connections? 
	

Ycs X No. If ycs, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
ICEO or PUC standards attach additional sheets if ticcessa : 
Description of the Required Improvement Schedule to Complete Estirnated Cost 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Ycs X No 

If ves, indicate  the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

„ Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter frorn the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Fonn 10516) 
Pap 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 
Water I 	I Sewer 	Purchased on a I 	I Regular 	Seasonal 

1% of total supply: 

Yes  X  No 
Eruct gcncy Basis 

0.00% • Source: 

, this transaction. 
Sewer  

-2"meter 	 -Residential Connection  
-3" meter 	 -Commercial Connection 
-4" meter 	 -Industrial Connection  
-Other 	-Other 

312 	 Total Sewer Connections 

21. List the number of existing comiections to be effected b 
Water 

312 

-Non Metered 
-5/8" or 3/4" meter 
-1" rneter 
-1 1/2" meter 

Total Water Connections: 

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

 

Yes [ X]No 

 

21. 	List thc namc, class, and license number of thc operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

Name 
	

Class 
	

License# 
See Attachment 

94. 	Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: Please See Attachment 
a. One small scale map clearly showing alThcled service area with enough detail to aceurately locate the 

area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 
b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 

and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should bc used to differentiate 
existing fiorn proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can bc located on the ground. If transferring area not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of thc application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a sin Rle record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 

iv. 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 
3. A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS Inc 
An Investor Owned Utility 

7891 Hwy. 271 
Tyler, TX 75708 

Phone: 903-597-5788 Fax: 903-526-0076 

MS Cara C. Fisher 
Water Work Leader 
Tyler Region 5 Office 
2916 Teague Drive 
Tyler,Texas 75701 

February 21, 2018 

Re: Notice of Violation at Mount Sylvan Water System, 113 2120034, Investigation # 1455611 

Dear Ms Fisher: 
We submit the following compliance plan for the Mt. Sylvan system for consWeralion on the 

tracks at issue: 
1. Tradi # 663208: Because of age of well # 1 sealing block we will pour a new cap on this to 
resolve the problem on a more permanent basis within 90 days of this response 

2, Track 6(i3225: What I would like for you to eunsider for a ivmporaty solution; that is in faet 
we established a 1.5 " water connection with Crystal Water a couple a. years ago with a regulated 
meter set rated at 50 gpm with a RPZ in plaee, this 1 feel brings us in compliance on several 
issues-- at least until we get plant # 3 on lino ( the operator failed to disclose this on the visit ) 

Thank you for your consideration of this plan and we will anticipate your response if further 
information or olarification is required . 

Sincerely, 

David L. Odle 
Operation Manager 

ce RB 

7891 HWY 271 • TYLER, TEC(As 75708 .003)595-2128 FAX (9)3)526-0076 	 1 45 



TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS Inc 
Art Investor Owned Utility 

7891 Hwy. 271. 
Tyler, TX 75708 

Phorte: 903,-597-5788 Fax 903-526-0076 

Ta.A).  
Teolmical Review& Oversight,MC 155 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin Tx. 78711-3087 

Re: Notice of Violation at Kount Syivan Water System, 11) 2120034, Investigation # 1455611 

Dear Team: 
We submit the following compliance plan 

for the Mt. Sylvan system for oonsideration on the tracks at issue; 
1. Track 445270, investigation # 937901,1455611,1216321: I would like for you to consider for 
an sanitary control exception: Ever since investigation of 8/26/2011 we have tried numerous 
times to obtain wasernent, hut have never had a positive response if any response at all. 
Wo have sent various lettors by certified mail and they all came beck as well as numerous calla to 
dead end numbers as like the one I obtained from country tax off.ko this -we*. We also know 
that n.o one has resided there daring this time frame. I have also enclosed a picture of the property 
in question with relationship to our wells at plant # I Mount Sylvan, We have reached out in 
neighborhood trying to obtain intinuuttion to purchase same with no success . We are attempting 
to connect with someone by moans of social media also. If someone does come forward we will 
try to Obtain easement or purchase property and eliminate all structures . This exception request is 
for this single property because all other sanitary easements are in place. 

Thank you for your consideration of this Plan and we will anticipate your response if furthor 
information or clarification is required . 

Sincaely, 

David L. Odle 
Operation Manager 

cc R13 
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Bum). W. Muw, 	P.E., chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Nierraann, Cbnunissioner 
'Richard A. Hyde, F.B., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Premmting Poitution 

January 5, 2018 

CERTIFIED MAIL oxv. 9690 0935 0136 Bon 
RETURN RECIaPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Red. Brown., Owner - 
Mount Sylvan Water System 
7891 US 271 
Tyier, Texas 75708 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for thc Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Mount Sylran Water System, located atM 724 & SH no N, northwest of Tyler 
(Smith County), Texas 
RNio1ii95238, TCEQ Additional ID No.: 21200347  Investigation No.: 1455611 

Dear Mr. Brawn: 

CYR December 13, 2017, Miss Samantha Smith of the Texas Commission on Environinental 
Quality (TCEQ) lyler Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system 
to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems, Enclosed 
is a summary which lists the investigation fmatags. During the investigatio% certain 
outstanding alleged violations wore identified for which compliance documentation is required. 

Please submit a Compliance plan • by February 5, 2018, for the following 
outstanding alleged violations bytradk nos.: 663208, and 663225. Vile plan should 
include the proposecl actions to be taken to correct the alleged viol:dims and a 
schedule for the COMpletion of tb.e corrections. If the violations have already been 
corrected, please submit compliance documentation, such as a photograph, 
purchase order, ete., demonstrating What actions were taken. 

1u addition please submit compliance documentation, sada as a photograph, 
purchase diider, etc., demonstrating what actions were taken to reach full 
compliance by iluly 5, 20187  for the following outstanding alleged violations, by 
track nos.: 445g7O, 557494, 663220, 663222, and 663226. 

I.0 the lisdag of the alleged violation(s), we have cited applicable requiminents, hicluding TCEQ 
rules. Please note that bath the rules themselves and the agency brochure enfitted Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.texas.gov  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of ibis brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Tyler Region Office at ()o3) 535-sioo or the Central Office Publications 
Orderiug Team at (512) 239-0028. 

Tow Room  5 •  :491.6 Teague Dr. • TAer, Taos 75701-3784  003-535-51.00 • Eitc 9O3-595-1562 

Anntin 	drimartme 41.11-2K-10DO • Milo inlitt.trov lTnwigr.irr nruttramm MEIVAPP9 trori.tewourtrwrinIlkinnwmrvntr 
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Mr. Red Brown, Owner 
January 5, 2oi8 
Page 2  

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter, Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resOlve the alleged. 
violations as required in order to protect the States environment. If you have additional 
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) 
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the 'ryler Region Office 

io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Ross B. Morgan, Water Section 
Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be condUcted urlthin az days from the date 
of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in tho violation review 
process, the TCBQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule .ineluded. in the 
attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the 
status of any or all of the contested violation.s. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Miss Smith in the 
Tyler Region Office at (903) 535-5159, 

irtf 
Sin rely, 

Ms. 	ra C. Fisher 
Work Leader, Water Program 
Tyler Region Office 

COF/SSS 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 
	

investigatle n # 1466811 

, SMITH COUNTY, 
	 Investlgation Date:12/1312017 

Additional [D(s): 2120034 

 

_0 J 

      

     

'2(`1,11j 

 

        

        

        

Track No: 446270 	Compliance Due Date: 07106/2018 
30 TAC Chapter 290,41(c)(1)(F) 

Alleged Violation: 

investigation: 937901 
	

Comment Date: 0812612011 

Failynete obtain, for eectewell, iither sanit0 cootral easelríejits of an exCeptioefrorn the executive 
directOr. A sanitary eeeement covering all propetty within 150 Met of eacnwell leoatlon must be secured 
from edjacent ianclowners and recorded at the county courthouee to ensure that hazards Will not deveiop 
In each well area. Residential type wells within the easement meat be constructed to public water well 
standards. A copy qf the recorded document must be submitted for our records. 

The water system may request an exception to this requirement by contacting the 
Water Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, 
Surveillance end Technical Assistance, at 
612 239 445 3 or -4487. 

Please be reminded that all nequests for exceptIons must be in writing and supported with adequate 
documentation. 

With the approval of the executive director, political subdivisions which have adopted and enforce 
equivelent ordinances or land use madams may substitute these docaments for sanitary control 
easements. 

During the investigation on July 28, 2011, the investigator dOcumented In a conversation with Mr. Trimble 
that one of the sanitary control easements for Wells 1 and 2 had not been ebtained. 

Investigation: 121.6321 	 Comment Date: 12/3112014 

Failure to obtain either sanItary control easements or an exception from the executive director, for each well. 

During the investigation on December 4, 2014, the investlgator documented In a review of records and In 
speaking with Operator David Odle that one of the sanitary control easements for Wells 1 and 2 had not 
been obtained. Operator Odle reported that the adjacent landowner will not grant them the easement 
needed. As a result, the water system is being advised one final time that it must obtain an exception from 
Austin. Otherwise, If compliance is not achieved within the 1 BO-day compliance deadllne below, 
enforcement action may be Initiated. 

The water system may request Its Sanitary control exception by contacting: 
TCEC),. 
Technical Review & Oversight, MC 1 66, 
P.O. Box 1 3087, 
Austin, TX 78711-3087; 
phone: (612) 239-4691. 
http://weettcaq.texas.govidrinkingwater/trotiexoeption  

Please be reminded that all requests for exceptlons must be in writing and supported with adequate 
documentation. 
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• ,MOLINT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM_ 	 investtgation # 1466811 
itivestigialon: 1345129 	 Comment Date: 08/24/2016 

Failure to obtain either sanitary control easements or an exception from the executive direotor, for each 
well. 

A file record review was oonducted on July 20, 2016 to review compliance documentation submitted by 
the water system on January 30, 2016, The documentation was Insufficient to resolve the violation. 

..,00Investigation: 1455611 	 Comrnent Date: 12/2012017 

rw. 	Faure to obtain either sanitary control easements or an exception from the executive dVector, for Walls 1 and 
2. 

During the Investigation on 12/13/2017, the investigator documented that Mount Sylvan failed to obtain the 
lacking sanitary contol easement for Wells 1 and 2. The water system must obtaln an exception from Austin 
for sanitary control for those wells. 

The water eystem may request Its sanitary control exception by contacting TROT (Technical Review & 
Oversight Team) at (612) 230-4691, 
or by webeite link: 
http://www,toecetexas.goeydrihkingwater/trot/exception. 
or by mailing address: TCEQ / Technical Review & Oversight, MC 1551 P.O. Box 13087, 
Austin, TX 78711-3087. 

Since this violation Is being brought forward a third time within the past 5 years, it Is being given a 180-day 
compliance deadline. Otherwise, enforcement action may be initiated. The water system is encouraged to 
let the Region Office know as soon as it heare back from Austin Headquarters regarding its exception request, 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by 07/05/2018. The 
documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the violation and may 

• include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc, 
Leto- 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1216321 	 Comment Date: 01/02/2015 

Failure to provide an all weather access road to each well site, 

This matter was initially elted ea an Additional issue cluring the previous investigation. No noticeable 
improvements have been made. 

During the investigation on December 4, 2014, the investigator observed that the water system failed to 
provide an all-weather road to Well 3. The road must be ablele hold up in the most severe weather 
conditions, to provide access to the well during an emergency repair and/or maintenance situation. 

Investigation: 1345129 	 Comment Date: 0B/2412016 

A file record review was conducted on July 20, 2016 to review compliance doCUmentation submitted by the 
water system on January 30, 2015, The documentation was insufficient to resolve the violefidn. 

Investigation: 1455611 	 Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to provide an all weather access 'road to each well site. 

During the investigation on 12/13/2017, the investigator observed that Mount Sylvan failed to pnovide an 
allematter road to Well 3. The road must be able to hold up In the most severe weather conditions, to 
provide access to the well during an emergency repair andlor maintenanoesituatIon, 

Since this violation is being brought forward a third time within the past 5 years, it is being given a 180-day 
compliance deadline. 
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Track No: 557494 	Compliance Duo Data: 07105/2018 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(0(3)(P) 



MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 	 investigation # 1455811 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by 0710512018. The 
documentation should demonstrate what actiona have been taken to correct the violation and may 
include photographs, purchase orders, results of analysea, etc. 

Track No:1632118 	Compliance Due Date; To Be Determined 
30 TAG Chapter 290.46(m) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1455611 	 Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to maintain the concrete sealing block surrounding Weil 1. 

During the investigation on 12/13/2017, the investigator observed that the concrete sealing block had 
cracked in half, potentially exposing the aquifer to direct contamination. At a minimum, Mount Sylvan 
WS should use a flexible, nontoxic, waterproof compound to seal the crack If possible. A new slab or 
additional concrete may be required, but the water system must exercise extreme caution during any 
repair not to introduce contamination into the aredimmedlately surrounding the casing. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a complience plan by 0210612018. . The plan should 
Include: 	. 
(1) the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violatione, and 
(2).  a schedule for the completion of those corrections. 
If this violation has already been corrected, please submit compliance documentation, such as 
photographe, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc., demonstrating the actions that were taken. 

Track No; 683220 	Compliance Due Date: 07/05/2018 
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(I) 

Alleged Vlolation: 
Investigation: 1455611 	 Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to meet a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. 

Well capacity required: 0.8 gpm I conn X 311 corm = 187 gpm. 
Weil capacity provided: 26 + 23 + 84 + 21.6 =163.5 gpm. 
163.5 gpm provided are 82% of 187 gpm required, reeulting in a deficiency of '18%. 

Plane for a fifth well were approved In May 2012, but as of the investigation on 12/13/2017, Well 5 had not 
been drilled. 

Due to the severity of the violation (greater than 10% deficient), thls violation must -be resolved within a 
180-day tlrneframe. Thenefore, on or before July 6, 2018, sufficient well capacity must be provided In 
order to avoid Enforcement Action, Be sure to oommunloate with the Regional Office once Well 5 is put 
Into service. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by 071061201 8. The 
documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correet the violation and may 
Include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc, 

Track No: 663229 	Compliance Due Date: 07/0512018 

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(li) 

Alleged ViolatIon: 
Investigation: 1465611 	 Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to meet a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. 
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MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 	 investigation 1466611  

Total storage capacity required: 200 gal corm X 311 corm e 62,200 gallons. 
Total storage capaaity provided: 20,000 23,3oo .43,300 gallons. 
43,300 gallons provided are 70% of 62,200 gallons required, resulting In a deficiency of 30%. 

Plans for Plant 3 were approved in December 2013, but as of the investigation on 12/13/2017, the plant 
was not constructed, 

Due to the severity of the violation (greater than 10% deficient), this violation must be resolved within a 
180-day timefrarne, Therefore, on or before July 5, 2018, sufficient storage oapacity must be provided in 
order to avoid Enforcement Action. • Be sure to communicate Wit the Regional Office once Plant 3 is put 
Into service. 

Recommended Corrective Acticm: Please submit compliance documentation by 07105/2018. The 
documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the violation and may 
include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc 

Track Ne:M3g$ 	Compliancepue Date: To Be Determined 

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(Di(ill). 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1465611 	 Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to meet a service pump capacity of 2.0 gpm per ccmnection. 

Service pump capacity required: 2.0 gpm I conn X 311 conn = 622 gpm. 
Service pump capacity provided: 05 + 95 + 135 168 88 e 571 gpm. 
571 gpm provided are 92% of 622 gpm required, resulting in a deficiency of 8%. 

Piens for Plant 3 were approved in December 2013, but as of the investigation on 12113/2017, the 
plant was not constructed. Be sure to communicate with the Regional Office once Plant 3 is put into 
servioe. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a complianoe plan by 0210512018. The plan should 
include: 
(1) the proposed actions to be taken to correct the alleged violations, and 
(2) a schedule for the completion of those corrections. 
if this violation has already been corrected, please submit compliance documentation, Guth as 
photographs, purchase orders, resulte of analyses, etc., demonsteating the actions that were taken. 

Track No; 663226 	Compliance Due Date: 07/06/2018 

30 TAC Chapter 290A6(b)(1)(D)(1v) 

Alleged Violation: 
irwestigation: 1456611 	 Comment Date: 12/20/2017 

Failure to meet a pressure capacity of 20 gallons per connection. 

Pressure storage capacity required: 20 gal I conn X 311 conn = 6,220 gallons. 
Pressure storage capacity provided: 900 + 1,500 + 2,500 = 4,900 gallons. 
4,900 gallbne provided are 79% of 6,220 gallons 'required, resulting in a deficiency of 21%. 

plans for Plant 3 were approved ln.December 2013, but as of the investigation on 12/13/2017, the plant 
was not constructed. 

' Due to the severity of the violation (greater than 10% deficient), this violation must be resolved within a 
180-daytkneframe. Therefore, on or before July 6, 2018, sufficient pressure tank capacity must be 
provided in order to avoid Enforcement Action. Be sure to communicate with the Regional Office once the 
plant is put into service. 152 



, 	MOUNT SYLVAN WATER SYSTEM 	 hvestigation # 14651:311 

' 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by 07/05/2018. The 
documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken to correct the violation and may 
include photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc, 

153 



Part F — TCEQ Public Water or Sewer System Information 

H7 - Rosewood 
Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system bcina 
transferred or auquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. 'IVEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 10/14/2016  

B. 	For Wastewater Systems: 

-TCEQ Disellarge Permit Number: 	W Q I 
-Name of Pcrmitec: 

2. 3 o o o 2 6 

      

 

-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

     

      

                   

18. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCF.Q or PUC 
standards? 

 

; Yes 

  

No. If yes, please explain: 

 

                   

                   

                   

13. Is there a moratorium on new connections? [ [ Yes [X]No. If yes, please explain: 

C. Provide details of each required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCEQ or PUC standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):  
Description of the Required Improvement 	 Schedule to Complete 

	
Estimated Cost 

19. Does the systern being transferred operate within the city lirnits of a municipality or within district 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

zaF Attach copy of franchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 

154 



20. Do you currently purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 
Water L 	l Sewer 	Purchased on a 	I Regular 	Seasonal 

• Source: l 

Yes X  No 
Emergency Basis 

1% of total supply: 

9  1 . List the number of existing connections to be effected by this transaction. 
Water 

-Non Metered 
-518" or 314" meter 
-1'' meter 
-1 1/2" rneter 

Total Water Connections: 

-2"rneter 
-3" meter 
-4" meter 
-Other 

199 

199 

-Residential Connection 
-Commercial Connection 
-Industrial Connection  

Total Sewer Connections 

I Sewer 

-Other 

Licenseit Class Name 
See Attachment lc 

22. Has the systern reached 85% of its capacity based on TCEQ's minimum requirements? 
If ycs, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

 

Yes  >TI No 

 

23. List thc name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will be responsible for the system: 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: Please See Attachment 1' 

a. One small scale map clearly showing affected service area with enough detail to accurately locate the 
area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 

b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 
and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing frorn proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can bc located on thc ground. If transferring arca not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately locate the proposed area within the county. 

?. A map showing only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 
following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks, or 

iv_ 	a copy of recorded plat map with metes and hounds. 
3. 	A written description of the proposed service area. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous ICE() Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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Bryan W. Shaw, P'A.D., F E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon lqicrnlann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, M., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALM 

Prot-Boling Texc'Es by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

October 14, 2016 

CERTIVIED MAIL 91.71 9690 0935 0083 53o6 o6 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. James K Brown, President 
Texas Water Systems, Inc. 
7891 Highway 271 
rlyler, Texas 75708-4002 

Rc: 	Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Rosewood. WS, Located on Mimosa Rd S off SH 154 in Rosewood, (Upshur County), Tem 
R1'4301182475, TCEQ Additional ID: 2300026, Investigation No. 1364500 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

On September 27, 2016, Ms, Jennifer Brewten of the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) Tyler Regional Office conducted. au  investigation of the above-referenced system 
to evalnate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. Enclosed is 
a sumniaryNvhich lists the investigation Endings. During the investigation, certain outstanding 
alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required, as well as an 
additional issue which requires your attention. 

Please submit compliance documentation, such as a photograph, purchase order, etc., 
denionstTating what actions were taken by January 12, 12017, for the following outstanding 
alleged violations: 544.845 and 61974.o. 

Additional.ly, please submit compliance documentation, such as a photograph, purchase order, 
etc., demonstrating what actions were taken by April 14, 201.7, for the following outstanding 
alleged violations: 544843 and 619741. 

In the listing of the alleged violation(s), we have cited applicable requirements, including TCBQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitIod Obtaining 
7ti.EQ Rules (G1 032) are located on our agency website at httpil/www.tceqlexas,gov for your 
reference. If you would like a harct copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Tyler Region Office at 903-535-5100 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 51.2-239-0028. 

lt KO Region • 2916 Thom 1)r, • 'ryler, Texas 7574)1173#1 • 903..586.51.00 • Fel 508-5954562 

ATIStin HORdialarie.rs: 512-239-10(1t) • tem ter a6.Kor • How I. our =tomer service? Leca.taxns.veylcusinmemerverv 
156 



Since ely, 

Mr. Jamez K. Brown, President 
October 14, 201.6 
Page 2 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted 
TCRQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in 
order to protect the State's environment. If you. have additional information that we are unaware 
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you 
choose to do so, you must notify the Tyler Region Office within ID days from the date of this letter. 
At that time, Mr. Ross Morgan, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting 
to be condlicted within 21 days :from the date °felts letter. However, please be advised that if 
you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TgEQ may still require you to adhere 
to the compliance sehedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an 
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or inembers of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Jennifer 
Brewton in the Region 5-Tyler Office at (903) 535•2515o. 

Ms. ara C. Fisher 
Work Leader, Water Program 
Tyler Region. Office 

CCF/JCB 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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Ftt— URW0151311i1A1ER SYSTEM 

 

Investigation # 

 

  

, UPSHUR COUNTY, 
Investiakinate: 09/27/2016 

158 

Additional ID(s): 2300028 

Track o: 644843 	Compliance Due Date: 04/1412017 
30 TA hamar 2 0.43(c) 

Alleged Violation; 
Investigation: 1187162 

 

Comment Date: 08/22/2C114 

   

Failure tsti maintain ground storiage tank in stria accordance with AVVVVA steridar*. 	' 

During the Investigation, the investigator observed through tank Inspection forms and visual 
Inspection that the fiberglass 0.0088 MG ground atorage tank at the Harmony Plant was In 
poor condition. Specifically, the hatch was rusted and flaking around the edges, there wee a 
noticeable depression on the roof which would be prone to ponding, and there was significant 
evidence of patchwork to several areas. Aise noted was the hatoh onthe 0.02016 MG 
ground storage tank at the Rosewood Plant was in need of repair. 
Investigation: 1384500 	 Comment Date: 09/30/2018 

See prevloua comrnents. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by April 14, 
2017. The documentation should demenstrate. what options have been taken and may Include 
photographs, purohase ordera, results of analyses, etc. 

Track NO: 544845 V  Compliance Duo Date:01/12/2011 
30 TAG Chapter 290.41(0(3)(0) 

Alleged Violation: 	- 
Investigation: .1187162 	 Comment Dale: 08/12/2014 

Failure to have well enolosed In an inbuder resistant fence. 

During the Investigation, the Investigator observed the well at the Hamiony Plant was not 
endosed in a fence. 
Investigation: 1384500 	 Comment Date. 09/30/2016 

See previous comments. 

-During the investigation, the Investigator documented that the well at the Harmony Plant had 
bean 'enclosed In a chain ilnk fence, -however there was no gate to access the well head. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance docurnentalion by 01/12/2017. 
The documentation should demonsfsate what actions have boon taken and may include 
photographs, purthase orders, results pf analyses, etc. 

_ 	  
Track No: 619740 VICompliance Due Data: 01/1=017 
30 'MC Chapter 290.46(m)(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1384600 	 Comment Date: 09/3012018 

Faifure to conduct annual tank inspections. 

Summary of Investigation Findings 	 Pool of 4 



ROSEWOOD WATER SYSTEIVI 
	

Investigation # 1364640 

During the Investigation, the investigator dooumented the most recent tank Inspectioh results 
provided for the water system were from 2013. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by 01/12/2017. 
The documentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken and may Include 
photographs, purohase orders, results of analysee, etc. 

Tra 	No: 619741 	Compliance Due Date: 04114/2017 
30 AC Chap. 0.45(b)(1)(C)(9) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1364500 Comment Date: 09130/2016 

Failure to provide a minimum total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. 

Dthing the investigation, the investigator documented the capacity for total storage was at 
113%. The oterent calculations are as follows: 

Required: 010-(gallons per connection) x.163 (current connections) 0,033- imp 
Pmvided: 0.028913 MG 
Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit compliance documentation by April 14, 
2017. The dooumentation should demonstrate what actions have been taken and may Include 
photographs, purchase orders, results of analyses, etc. 

Your water system must be modified to meet thla requirement to assure adequate pressure Is 
,malritained. These modifications can Include Interronnecting with another system with a 
'contractual agreement that they will provide adequate pressure for ail or part of ygur systern. 

Please be advised that pubiic water syetems shall nody the executive director prior to making 
any significant change or addition to the system's production, treatment, etorage, or distribution 

Pubilo water eysterns shall sUbmit plans and specifications for the propoeed changee 
upon request.. In addition, the aystern can obtain a contractual agreement with another system 
to provide the required deficit In the amount of pressure maintenance facilities. 

The water system may request an exception to these requirenents by writing to TCE-Q, Water 
Supply pivision, Public Drinking Weter Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 166, P.O. 
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (612) 239-4691. 

i'rack No: 544844 
.30 TAC Chapter 290:43(d)(3) 

Alleged Violagon: 	• 
investigation: 1167152 

 

Comment Date: 08/12/2014 

   

Failure to provide an in-line filter on air Injection lines. 

During the investigation, the investigator docuMented the air injection line at the Harmony 
Plant was missing an in-line filter. 
investigaton: 1364600 
	

Comment Date: 09/30/2O16 

See previous eomments, 

Resolution: During the investigation, the Investigator observed an in-lIne air filter had been 
installed on the alr injection line. This alleged violation will be resolved. 

Track Ittoi 644846 
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(01) 

Summary of invealtlatlat minting. 	 Page 2 af 4 	 159 



ROSEWOOD WATER SYSTEM 	 Investigation 6 1364500  

Alleged Violation: 
investigation; 1187162 	 Comment Date: 08112/2014 

Failure to have mesh screen on air vent for ground storage tank. 

During the investigation, the investigator observed the 0.02016 MG ground storage tank et 
the Rosewood Plant dld not have a screen on the air vent. 
Investigation: 1364600 	 Comment Date; 09/30/2016 

See previous cornments. 

Resolution: During the Investigation, the investigator observed the air vents on the ground 
storage tanke were provided with the appropriate mesh screening. This alleged violation will be 
resolved. 

Track No: 644847 
30 TAC Chapter 200A2(e)(5) 

Alleged Violation; 
Investgatian: 1187162 
	

Comment Date; 08/1212014 

Failure to have the hypochlorinetlon container sealed. 

During the investigation, the Investigator observed the container used for hypochlorination 
had grocery bags Inserted Into the mouth and was not air tight. 
Investigation: 1364600 	 Cornment Date: 0913012016 

See previous comments. 

Resolution: During the liwestigation, the investigator observed a new hypochlorinatlon 
container had been installed that was properly sealed. This alleged violation will be resolved. 

         

 

jf 

    

„ 

  

        

          

Description 

  

Additional Comments 
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ROSEWOOD WATER SYSTEM 
Item lr 

- 

Investigation # 1384500 
During the Investigation, the Investigator 
documented that the water system Is operating at 
88% of pressure storage capacity and 88% service 
pump capacity. It should also be noted the water 
systern's current well production capacity Is at 84%. 
These are baaed on the following calculations: 

Welk Required-16 gpm x 163 con, e.. 96 gpm; 
Provided-117 gpm 

PressUre Storage: Required-20 gal. x 183 con. 
-,z0.00326 MG; Provided-0.00368 MG 	. 

Service Pump: Required-2.0 gpm x 163 con. r4*-
326 gptn; Provided-384 gpm 

A retail public utility that possesses a certificate of 
public convenience and neoessIty that has reached 
85% of Its capacity as compared to the most 
restrictive criteria of the commission's minimum 
capacity requirements in Chapter 290 of this title 
shall submit to the executive director a planning 
report that clearly explains how the retail public • 
utility will provide the expected Service demands to 
the remaining areas within the boundaries of Its 
certified area. The water system is required to 
submit R planning report Indicating what measures 
would be taken to increase capacity should the 
eonnoctions increase. The planning report.  should 
be submitted within 90 days. 
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Yes No. lf yes, please explain: 3. A. Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or PUC 
standards? 

Part F — TCEQ Public Water or Sewer System information 

H8 - Stallion Lake 
Please answer questions 17 through 22 on a different sheet for each physically Distinct system being 
transferred or acquired. 

17. A. For Water Systems. TCEQ Public Water System Identification Number: 

Date of last inspection: 3i92017 

B. 	For Wastewater Systerns: 

-TCEQ Discharge Permit  Number: 	W Q  
-Name of Permitee: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit submitted: 
-Date of application to transfer Discharge Permit approved by TCEQ: 

B. Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

 

Yes 	IX 1No. If yes. please explain: 

  

2 
	

2 o 	o 4 

C. Provide details oCeach required major capital improvement to correct the deficiencies and meet the 
TCBQ or FIX standards (attach additional sheets if necessary):  	  
	  Schedule to Complete 	  Description of the Required Improvement Estimated Cost 

19. Does the system being transferred operate within the city limits of a rounicipality or within distriet 
boundaries? 	Yes X No 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the city limits or district boundaries: 
Water 	Sewer 

,-..- Attach copy of fianchise agreement or consent letter from the city or district. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCFQ Form 10516) 
Page 16 of 23 9/1/2014 
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20. Do you currently  purchase water or sewer treatment ca acity from  another  source? 
Water 	Sewer 	Purchased on a j 	Regular [ 	iSeasonal 

Yes  X  No 
Emergency Basis 

• Source: 

 

	1% of total supply: 

   

     

     

21. 	List the number of existina connections to be effected  by this transaction.  
Water • Sewer 

-Non Metered -2"meter -Residential Connection 
123 -5/8" or 3/4" meter -3" meter -Commercial Connection 

-1" meter -4" meter -Industrial Connection 
-1 1/2" meter -Other -Other 

Total Water Connections: 123 Total Sewer Connections 

22. Has the system reached 85% of its capacity based on TCF.Q's minimum requirements? 
	

[Yes 3<iNo 
If yes, please explain what steps are being taken to address the capacity issues: 

23. List the name, class, and license number of the operator(s) that will bc responsible for the system: 

Name 	 Class 	 License 
See Attachment 'K' 

24. Attach the following maps with each copy of the application: Please See Attachment T 

a. One srnall scale map clearly showing affected service arca with enough detail to accurately locate the 
area if the application is for the transfer of all or a portion of a CCN. 

b. One large scale map showing the proposed service area boundaries being sold, transferred, or merged 
and, if available, the existing and proposed facilities. Color coding should be used to differentiate 
existing from proposed facilities. Facilities and service area boundaries should be shown with such 
exactness that they can he located on the ground. lf transferring arca not currently in a CCN or a portion 
of an existing CCN area please attach the following hard copy maps with each copy of the application: 

1. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail to 
accurately loc.ate the proposed area within the county. 

2. A map showinQ only the proposed area by: 
i. 	metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or registered professional land 

surveyor; or 
projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should be in a single record 
and clearly labeled, data disk should be included); or 

iii. following vcri liable natural and man-made landmarks, of 
iv. a copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds. 

3. 	A written description of the proposed service arca. 

PUCT Sale Merger Transfer (Previous TCEQ Form 10516) 
Page 17 of 23 9/1/2014 
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Bryan W. Sham 	P.E., Chairman 

Toby lislrex, CommWorm' 

Jon Isliertatum, Commissioner 
Rirtheni A,t fris, 	14a:endue Direutor 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALM 

Notediny Texas by Reducing and Preoentiny Pollution 

March 9, 2017 

Mr.. Red Brown, Owner 
Texas Water Systems Inc. 
7891 US 271 

Tyler, Texas 75708-40o2 

Re: 	Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Stallion lake Ranch, N frontage of US 20, W of 011 424, Lindale (Smith Co.), Texas 
RNio2321544, TCBQ Acklitional D 212=4, Investigation No. 1395920 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

On February22, 2017, Samantha Smith of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TOM) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above,referenced system to 
evaluate compliance with applicable requirem.ents for public water systems. No violations 
are being all cgcd as a result of this investigation; however, please seethe enclosed Stunmary 
of Investigation Findings that has Additional Issues which need your attention. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assh5tance in this matter anclyour compliance effortsto ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Nfiss Smith in the Tyler Region Office at 
(903) 535-5159. 

Ms. Cara C. Fisher 
Work Leader, Water Program 
Tyler Region OtTice 

CCF/SS S 

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings 

TM Region • 2916Teagne Dr. . Tyler, Texas 75701-8734 4  903-535-51no a Vox 903-595-156,2 	
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Investigation it 139$920 

investigation Date: 02)2212017 

STALLION LAKE RANCH 

, SMITH COUNTY, 

Ad OtIontd ID(s): 2120104 

.."*“;A:t`-• 

• 
NOW 	tnfli.."11,ZE 	 VW": 	 r 

• - 
•*, 

ta•IN WS/V.14.A. bo.4,  :.-laNeW3A5Miet•tV--;,11141 	 6.1. -WW 

Deserbztlon  
itern 1 

'Ark_ jjfi_grisl Comments 
During the Investigation on 02/22/2017, the investigator 
documented that the system's customer service 
agreement and Costorner SerVice inspection form 
prohibited pipes and pipe fittings that contain more then 
8.0 % lead. -They must be revlsecl to 0.25 % lead, to 
reflect the CU rrent version -of RUle 290.46(I). 

 

wrirrrpr 

 

Item 2 During the investigation on 02/22/2017, the Investigator 
observed a-greater-than-1/16 inch gap at the cover of 
the MON/ pipe on the ground storage tank (GET). 
The operator removed a thick layer of rust, which 
reduced the gap to wIthin en approximate 1116 inch gap. 
This Issue should pe monitored to assure that there 
continues not to be a gap of more than 1/15 inch. 
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Bryau W. shaw, Flip., PA, Chairman 

Jon Niumann, CoMMissioner 

&nay liadley, Commissioner 

Toby ilaker, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

August23, 2018 

Mr. James K. Brown, President 
TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, I.NC, 
7891 United States Highway 271 
Tyler, Texas 75708-4002 

Re: 	Proposed Agreed Order 
TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC.; M102321544; Public Water Supply ID No. 23.20104 
Docket Ne. 2o18-1o4.2-PWS-E; Enforcement Case No. 56460 
FOR SurrnamENT PURPOSFS ONLY 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

The Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Comrnission" or 
"TCEQ") is pursuing an. enforcement action against TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. for 
violations of the Texas Health & Safety Code and Commission. Rules. These violations were 
discovered during a record. review conducted on May 4,  2018 through May 25, 2oi8, and 
decumented in a letter dated May 25, 2018, from the TCBQ Drinking Water Special Functions 
Section. 

Please find enclosed a proposed agreed order which we have prepared in an attempt to expedite 
this enforcement action. The order assesses an administrative penaltk of $476. We are 
proposing; a one-time offer to defer $95 of the administrative penalty if you satisfactorily comply 
with all tile ordeeing provisions within the Lime frames listed. Therefore, the administrative 
Penaltr to be paid is $381. The order also identifies the violations that we are addressing and 
identifies specific technical requirements necessary to resolve them; 

If you bave any questions regarding this matter, we FM available to discuss them in a conference 
in Austin or over the telephone. If we reach agieement in a timely manlier, the TCEQ will then 
proceed with the remaining procedural steps to settle this matter. These steps include 
publishing notice of the proposed. order in the Texas Register, and scheduling the matter for 
approval by the Commission. We believe that handling this matter expeditiously could save 
TIMM WATER SYSTEMS, INC. and the TCEQ a significant amount of time, as well as the 
expense associated with litigation. 

remelosed for your convenience is a return envelope. If you agree with the order as proposed, 
please sign. and return the original -order and lhe penalty payment (check payable to "TCEQ" 
and referencing TEXAS WATRR SYSTEMS, INC., Docket No. 2018-1042-PW8-B) to: 

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texag 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • 1:ceq.1.exas.gov 	 166 
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Mr. James Brown 
Page 2 
AllgUBt 23, 2018 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue OperatiOnS Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

Should you believe you are unable to pa)T the proposed adrnhiistrative peualty, you may claim 
financial inability to pay part or all of the penalty amount. In order to qualgy for finan.cial 
inability to pay, the penalty must exceed. $3,60o and be greater than 1% of annual gross 
revenues. If this is the case, please contact tis immediately to obtain a list of financial disclosure 
documents that must be submitted within 3o days of the receipt of this letter. These documents, 
on.ce properly completed and submitted, will be thoroughly reviewed to deterimine if we agree 
with the claim of financial inability. Please be aware that if financial inability is proven to the 
satisfaction of staff, discussions pertaining to the penalty amount adjustment 11 focus only ou 
deferral and not on waiver of the penalty amount. 

You may be able to perform or contribute to a Supplemental Environmental Project ("SEP"), 
which is a project that benefits the environment, to offset a portion of your penalty. If you are 
interested in performing an SEP, you must agree to the penalty amount and 	' 
submit an SEP proposal within 30 days of receipt of this proposed order. 

For additional information about the types of SEPs available and eligibility 
criteria, please go to the TegQ's web site link at http://wwwIcaltexas.gov/legal/sep/  
or contact the Enforcement Coordinator listed below. 

Please note that any agreements we reach are subject to final approval in accordance with 
50 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.1o(a). 

If we cannot reakb a sctticxnent of this enforcement action or you do not wish to 
participate in this expedited proces s, we will proceed with enforcement under the 
Commission's Enforcement Rules, 30 TEX. ADMIN. Coml ch. 70. Specifically, if the 
signed order audpemdty are not mailed and postattarked within. 6o days from the 
date of this letter, your case will be forwarded to the Litigation Division and this 
settlement offer, including the penalty deferral, will no longer be available. Pite 
enforcement process described in 30 TBX. ADMIN. Conn cal, 70 requires the staff to prepare and 
issue anl-'ixccutive Directox's Preliminkuy Report and Petition to tbo Con-rmission. If you would 
liketo obtain a copy of 3o Titx.. ADMIN. CODE ch. 70, or any other TCEQ rules, the rules 
themselves and the agency brochure =titled Obtaining TCEQ Rules ((I-o32) are located on our 
agency website at http;llwww.traq.texaftgov  for your reference. If you would like a hard copy of 
this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at (512) 239-0028. 
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Mr. James K. Brown 
Page 3 
August 231  201.8 

For any questions or comments about this matter or to arrange a meeting, please contact 
Mr. Austin Henck of iuys[aif at (512) 239-6155. 

Sincerely, 

akt 

negan Hamilton, Ma/Eiger 
14,nforcement DiAsion 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

MH/ah 

Enclosures: Proposed. Agreed Order, Penalty Calculation Worksheet, Site Compliance 
History, R.eturn Envelope 

cc: 	Mr. R.andy Lovejoy, 7891  United States Highway 271, Tyler, TextiA 75708-4002 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

IN THE MATTER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
CONCERNING 
TEXAS WATER SYMMS, INC. 
RN1o23:ex544. 

BEFORE THE 

`rEXAS COMMISSMN ON 

ENTVIRONATENTAL Quitury 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2ct18-1042:PWS-E 

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS 

Oa 	 the Texas Commission. on Environmental Quality ("the 
Commission" or "TCEQ") Gonsidered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement 
action regarding TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. (the "Respondent") under the authmity of 
TEX. HEALTH & WEN CODE ch. 341, The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the 
Enforcement Division., and the Respondent together stipulate that: 

1. 	The R,espondeut owns and operates a public water supply located north of Interstate 
Highway 20 two miles west of State Highway no in Smith County, Texas (the 
"Faeility"). The Facility provides water for human eonsumption, has approximately ion 
service con.nections, and Berves at least 25 people per day for at least 6o days per year. 
As such, the Facility is a public water system as defined in 30 ilia. AMUR. CODE 
§ 290.38(71). 

The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the TCEQ has inrisclietion to enter 
this Order pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.002 andTa. HEALTH & SAPETY CODE 
§ 341.049, and that the Respondent is subject to IrEqs jurisdiction. The TCEQ has 
jurisdiction ill this matter pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.oi3 and TEX. HEALTH & 
SAFETY CODE § 341.031. because it alleges violations of TEX, HEALT1I & SAVErI CODE 
ch. 341 and the rules of the TCEQ. 

.3. 	The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Order shall not 
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II 
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule. 

4. 	An administrative penalty in the amount of $476 is assessed by the Commission in 
settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The Respon dont paid 
$381 of the penalty and. $95 is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's timely and 
satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Order. The deferred amount shall be 
waived only upon full compliance with all the ter/us and conditions contained in this 
Order. Tf the ).&espondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with any of the tertns  
or requirements Gontained in this Order, the Executive Director may demand payment of 
all or part of the defened penalty amount. 
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TEXAS wATER SYSTEMS, MC. 
DOCKET NO. 2018-1o4.2-FWS-E 
Page 2 

5. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters elleged 
in this enforcement action, subject to final approval in accordance with 30 TEx. 
CODE § 70.1o(a). Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or 
required in this action., are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the 
matter, 

6. The Executive Director may, withrmit further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the 
Offie.e of the Attorney General of the State of Texas COAT) for further enforcement 
proceediess if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Order. 

7. This Order represents the eomplete and fully-integrated agreement of the parties. The 
provisions of this Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or 
other appropriate authority deems a.ny provision of this Order unefforceabIe, the 
remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 

S. 	This Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all 
the terrns and conditions set forth in this Order, whichever ip later. 

II. ALLEGATIONS 

During a record review conducted on. May 14, ao18 through May 25, 2018, on investigator 
documented that the Respondent 

1. Failed to conduct water quality parameter sampling at the Facility's one entry point and 
the required diatribution sample aite, have the samples analyzed, and report the results 
to thc Faceutive Director for the June; 2017 through November 30, 2017 rn.onitoring 
period, in violation of go T. ADMIN. CODE § 290.117(e)(2), (h), and (i)(3). 

2. ti'ailed to eAllect onelead and copper sample from the Farility's one entay point no later 
than iSo days after the end of the January t, 2015 through Deeember 31, 2017 
monitOring period during which. the lead and copper action levels were exceeded, have 
the samples analyzed, and report the results to the Executive Director, in violation of 
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODA § 290.117(d)(2)(A), (h), and (i)(2). 

3- 	Failed to submit a recommendation to the Execative Director for source water treatment 
within 18o days after the end of the January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017 
monitoring period during which the lead and copper action levels were exceeded, in 
violation of go TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290. n7(g)(2)(A). 

4. 	Failed to submit a recommendation to the Executive Director for optimal corrosion 
control treatment within six months after the end of the January 1., 2015 through 
December 31, 2017 monitoring period during which the lead and copper action levels 
were exceeded, in 'violation of 3o TEX. ADMill. CODE § 90.1.1.7(f)(3)(4). 
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111. DENIALS 

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations"). 

W. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE, TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QuALiTY ORDERS 
that; 

1. The Respondent is assessed a penalty as set forth. in Section I, Paragraph 4. The 
payment' of this penalty and. the Respondent's compliance with all of the requirements 
set forth in this Order resolve only the allegations in Section 11. The Commi.ssion shall 
not be constrained in any tnati tier  from reviling corrective action or penalties for 
violations which are not rained here, Penalty payments shall be madc payable to iTCE(11  
and shall ho sent with the notation "Re: TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC,, Docket No. 
2o18-1042-PWS-E7 to 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention; Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

2. The Respondent4lhallund_ertake the following technical requirements: 

a. • 	Collect ono water quality parameter sample at the entry point and one water 
quality param.eter sample at the Facility's required distribution sample site on a 
quarterly basis through the first six-month monitoring periodi and ensure that 
the samples are analy%ed and the results reported to the Executive Director, in 
accordance with 3o Tisx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.117. 

b. Within  30 days after the effective date of this Order, colleeL one lead and copper 
sample from the Facility's entTy point, have the samples analywd, and report tho 
resultz to ihe Executive Director, In accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 290.1.17. 

e. 	Within 45 days after the effective date of this Order, submit written certification 
as clesaibed in Ordering Provision No. 2.e below, and include detailed 
supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records 
to demonstrate compliance. with Ordering Provision No. 2.h. 

d, 	Within 180 days after the effective date of this Order: 

1. 	Submit to the Executive Director an optimal corrosion control.treannent 
rec.omtnendation, in accordance with 3o TKX. ADMIN. CX)DE § 290.117; and 

"Fi rst six-tnunth ownitoring period" refers to the January lo through Juno soth orJuly ist through December 3ist 
monitoring period that begina Immediately after the effeedve date of thte Order, 
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11. 	Submit to the Executive Director a source water lead and copper 
treabnent recommendation, in accordance with 30 Tu.. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 290.117. 

e. 	lAr1thin195 days after the elective date of this Order, submit written certification, 
and include detailed supporting documentation inchmling photographs, receipts, 
and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provisions Nos, 
2.a, 	and 2.d.ii. The certification shall be signed by the Respondent and shall 
include the following certification langt.tagte 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached 
documents, an.d that based on my inquiry of those individuals 
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I beli eve 
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I 
am awaro that there are significant penahies for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment 
for knowing violations." 

The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division., MC 149A 
Texas Corn rnisgon on Environmental Qua14 
P.O. Box.t3087 
Austin, Texas 7871i-3087 

with a copy to: 

Drinking Water Special Functions Section Manager 
Water Supply Division, NIP 155 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
.P.O. Box t3087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3. 	All relief not expressly granted in this Order is denied. 

The dnties and provisions imposed by this Order shall apply to and be binding upon the 
Respondent. The Respondent is ordered to give notice of this Order to personnel who 
maintain clay-to-clay control over the Facility operations referenced. in this Order. 

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Order or in any 
plan, report, or otter document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written and 
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent 
shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the 
Respondent reeelves written approval from the Executive Director. The determination 
of what mnstitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director. Extension 
requests shall be sent to the Order Compliance Main at the address listed above. 
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6. 	This Order, issuedby the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in 
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms 
of this Order; or (2) pursue violations ofa statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, 
or of a rule adopted or au. order or permit issued by the Conunission under Nuch a 
statute. 

7• 	This Order maybe executed ill separate and multiple counterparts, which together shall 
constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Order may be copied, scanned, digitized, 
converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf), or otherwise reproduced and 
may be transmittedby digital or electronic transmission, including but not litnited. to 
far.simile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature affixed to this Order shall 
constitute an original signature for all purposes and may be used, filed, substituted, or 
issued for any purpose for which an. original signature could be used. The term 
"signature" shall include manual signatures and true and accurate reproductions of 
manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or authorized by die person or 
pereons to whom the signatu.res are attributable. Signatures may be copied or 
reprod.ueed digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, imprinting, 
lithographing, eleetronic mail, facsimile transmi.ssion, stamping, or any other means or 
process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph exclusively, 
the terms: electronic transmission, owner, person, writing, and written, shall have the 
meanings assigned to t.hern under Tax. Jim, Oao. CODA 

S. 	The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed by the Commission. A copy of this 
fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the parties. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAIrlY 

For the Commission 	 Date 

For the Executive Director 	 Date 

I, the undersigned,. have read and understand the attached Order. I am authorized to agree to 
the attached Order, ancl I do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further 
acknowledge that the TC1Q, in accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying 
on such representation. • 

also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this Order 
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: 

• A negative impact on compliance history; 
• Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 
• Referral of this ease to the Attorney GeneraPs Office for contempt, injunctive relief, 

additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection. agency; 
• Increased. penalties in. any fu ture enforcement actions; 
• Autoraatie referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement action 8; and 
• TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law. 

In additkin, any falsification of any compliance documents rnay result in criminal prosecution. 

Signature 	 Date 

Name (Printed. or tped) 	 Title 
Authorized Represmitative of 
MAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 

D If mailing address has changed, please check this bux and provide the new address bdo-an 

instructions: SeM the original, signed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Dion, 
'Revenue Operations Section at the address in Ordering Provision I. of this Order. 	 1 74 



'RESPONDENT/FACILITY XNPORMATION  
FtesPondent 

1 	
TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS. INC. I 

R. Ent. Ref. No. RN 	21. 1023544  
L Facaity/Site Region 5-TYler  
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56460 
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CASE XIMINI9MON 
Enf./Case X13 No. 
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• 
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Order Type 
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*cpppee et the Tote 6:9 $ Amount 

Subtotal § 
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.
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Screening Date 13-.1un..2.018 	 Docket Na, 7.01.8-1041419.5-E 
Respondent TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, INC. 
Case ID No. 56460 

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102321544 
Media [Statute] PublIc Water supply 

Ent. Coordinator  Austin leiick  
Violation Nurnberli 	1 	  

..
r.vAT  

Poky RavlsOn 4 (April 2014), 

PCW Itevislon March 26, 2014 

Rule Cite(s)  
iu Tex, Admin. Cede § 290,117(0(2), (h), and (l)(3) 

Violation Description 

Failed to conduct water quality parnnielkr sampling et the Facility's une entr'y Tioint 
end tha required die:61014bn satriple site, haw the samples analyzed, and repot+ 
the restilfs to the Exdi2A1ve Director far thc 	i, 2017 tkirough Noveniber30, 

• . 2017, 	mohltorlho period. ' 

•".P 

Base Peneltyl 

• 4r• • 	 Harm • • 
Major 	Moderate 	Minor. 

r  

	

- 	 ,V;-; 	;4; 	..„':7(j:••••;:r• • 	•,: • 

Paleffication 	. 	Maier 	Moderate: 	Minor 
Percent 

• • 	• -•;t,”:::.'4,;•.';'. 	. • ; •••miy,•.•••on : 

'Number of Violation Eventsl 	1  190 Number of violation days 

Matrix 
Nolgs 

Release 
Actual 

Paential Percent 

0,0% 

violation Base Penalty $1.50 

One single event is recommended. 

. • 	. 	: ••• 	• -• .". 	• 	'.:44PiPt.tkiii  . 	SO 
nelore MOEMOV NO.ViiiI0V to eunswieitiamont War 

EXtrdordiflarf • 	• 	
„  

Ordinary 	  

• PLIA  
Th7.- itavondent does rich meet the good faith criteria for Note., his violation. 

violation subtotal 	 $150  

IlOttentk4;:11):Ohefittiglf0161  Yiefi 

Estimnted En Amount 	 $7] 	Violation Final Penalty Total 1 	$ti91 

$1791 
 This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)E- 



firi4iktiiin  •ka kit*. Iht.L9.11111t1EAdr, • 
11101 

'4 	414.• • • Releate 	Ma o 	Moderato 	Mloor 
Actual 

-  

15.0% Percent 

	

'1A06447i10$- 	, 	. 	. , 
• Fa nation. 	fiejor 	.fiederato  . Mlner:  . 	. 

6,0%1 • 11 	Percent 

Matrix 
Notes 

• • 	•  . 	 . 
• Failure to oohed lead arid copper 'samaleif from the entry.  gilint -avid !twit. In parsens sente-d 

the Facility being exposed -to yndeeectod.contonirlahta Whreh woad exceed letielsprqectivp of 
• • Naylor! health. " 	• 	. 	. 	- 

    

    

• - 
Respondent TEME WATER SYSTEMS, 
Case ID N. 56460 

Reg. Ent. Reference Na. RN102321544 
Media rstatutel Pub!lc Water Supply 
Ere. Coordinator AuOn H,enck 

Violation Nunlbert . 

DOCket No. 2018-1042-PWS-'a 	 ,PCW '11  
poky Revislon 4 (Åpdi 2614)1 
PCW Rengsloo Keret 26, 2V.1 

Rule Clte(s)  
30 "MX. lU.iiln. Cuc(eŠ 290.117(d)(2)(A), (h), and (1)(2) 

Violation Description 

Felled to collect One lead and copper sample from the FacIRLy's onc entry point ho 
later than 1130days after the enclof the 4inuary L,20i5 thropgh 

December 31.1 200 moniteilho period during virdch the leed and copper actIon 
'levels were exceeded, hove the samples analyzed, an'd report the resUlts to try. : 

. 	:Executive Dlrector. 
	Mk. 

$1,0001  Base Penalty  •  

•ei 	
• 	• 	 Soso( 

04,0114. 	 r 

Number of VIolation F.ven1j.  71 \lumber of Violation days 

Violation Base Penalty 
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0.0% 
before NO CiNOV 

.% • 	 ' 
NOCIROY to coPRP/Salluonaint  offal.  

igiati416pA 	

ExtraordIrray 
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NJA 
eimontenallothci 

Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith crItes for 
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Violation Subtola(l 	- 	 $1501 

alloillifjEtigniiifia0,01:1.air.„-tilie *filiation".  

Vstimated ER Amount 
	

• V.  

, ":$1t:t1PiltrOthifittia_t: 

V1olilt1014 Final Penalty Total! 	 $179  

This vtolltion Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)1 	 $1/9  
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30 Tex. Achilln, Code § 290.117(&)(z),A) 

Felled to submit a recomir.endetlon to the Executive Director fur source water 
• treatment within NO days afler the end of the January 1., 2015 tirough 

December.* 34 2017 monitoring period cUrIng whlch the lead and copper actio'n 
levels were exceeded. 

Percent 

5.0%1 percent 

• a '• 

Harm 
Release 	• Major Moderate  •Mlnor 

Number of vielatiar; Events'', 	  

egtitifiVY; 

. 	.• 

In.71 	IMumber of violation days 

Violation Rase Penalty 

One single event is recommended. 

toto.pg.*;:fif0089:;Offikiv" -1... 
worlffaV NOE/40V bzt iE6PRI:;/Siittitihisra Otter 
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. .......... 
Docket NO. 201.8-:1042-PWS-r• 	 - 1,c1_1:11 

Poky REWslon 4 (April 2014) 

Pa', Aevkion KWh 25, 204 

E-CieenIng Date 
Respondent 
Case ID No. 

Reg. Ent, Reference No. 
Media [Statute] 

qnr. Coordinator 
Violation Number 

%tie Cltets) 

%Halation Description  

8-Jun-2018 
TEMS WATER SYSTEMS, 1NC, 
56460 
Rti102321.541 
Publ.c Water Supply 
Austin Hen dc 

Base Peualtyt 	$1,0i)0  

,." 

Extraordinary 

Ordinary 

Notes 

1 

The Resoondent does not meet the good faith criteria for 
th 	vfolatlon, 

Violation Sabi:moll 	 $So 

1016$11:11:6404140  bet* Vlo (APO •OtatOtory:1,1016.4,; ;:" • 

Estimated Elit Amounti— Violation Noel Penalty $6B1 Total! 	 *60 

• 
This violation Final Assuaged Penalty (equated for UTAK!) 	

• 469 

178 



Screening Dat—e 
Respondent TEXAS WATER SYSTEMS, /NC. 
MSG lb No. 56460 

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102321544 
Media [Statute] Public Water Sunply 
pint coortlinatcir  Astln Hen*  

- 	Rule Cite(s) 
Violation Number 	4 	  

1-77 30 l'ex. Admirt: Code § 290.117(f)3)A) 

Data Penalty 

• . 	' . 	". 	• 	 • 	• , 	- 	. • 
lithe rire roquIrementives not.rnet 

Violation Description 

•%; 

Matrix 
Notes 	

• 

1.6  

• 
Release 

Actual 
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I 	12 1sillcatlen —  

Harm 
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•• 

. 	. 
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;1:V: 
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. 	: 
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*tin in AMkailar.S.).• Air tW1-1161(10;Ititf 
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N/ 
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Welber of violation days 
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X 

One single eveit Is recommended. 
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.Tigt• 
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• 

1 79 

• .* .PPOI 
Policy Revision 4 (April 2014); 
PCW Revision Meryl, 26, 2014 I 

Failed tn submit irecommendation to the Exeeutive Director for optarial colToalon 
control treatment wii.hln six months after the end'of the January 1, 2015 througb 

December.' 31, 2011 Qonitoring peribd during which the lead -and cappe action 
levelFwaim exceeded. 



The TCEQ Is COMmItted to accessibility. 
To re Uest a more accessible version of this ropott, please contact the TCEQ Help Desk st (512) 2.39-4357. 

Compliance History Report 
pompliar.ce History Report for CN600629893, RN102321.544, Rating Year 2017 yi;h1ch Indudeš Compliance History (CH) 
components from September 1, 2012, through August 51, 7.017. 

Customer, Respondent, CN600629893, TEXAS WATER 	 ClasSification; UNCLASSIFIED 	Rating: ---- 
or Owner/Operator: 	SYs tii4S, 

Regulated Entity: 	RN102321544, Stallion Lake Ranch 	Classification: NOT APPLICABLE 	Rating: N/A 
Complexity Points: 	N/A 	 Repeat Violator: N/A 
CH Group: 	 14 - Other 

Location: 	 LOCATED NORTH OF INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 201  TWO MILES WEST OF STATE FIEGFIWAY 110 IN SMITH 

COUNTY, TEXAS 

TCEQ Region: 	 REGION OS - TYLER 

11) Number(s): 	PlALIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 2120104 

Compliance History Period: September (11, 20.12 to August 31, 201.7 	Rating Year: 2017 	Rating Date: 09/01/201.7 

bate Compliance History Report Prepared: :luly 30, 2018 

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement 

Component Period Selected: July 30, 2013 to July 30, 2018 

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding This Compliance History, 

Nemo Austin Henck 	 • Phime: (512) 239-6155 

Site and OwagrjOoerator. History:  
1) Has the site beeri in ittdstence and/or operation for the full five-year oampllance period? 	 YES 
2) Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? 	NO 

Corrponepts (Muitijnedik),for the Site Are Listed in Section, A -  
A. Final Orders, court Judgmentst  and consent decrees: 

N/A 
B. Criminal convictions: 

N/A 
C. Chronic excessive emissions events: 

N/A 
D. The approval dates of investigations (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.): 

Itorn 1 	December 30, 2013 	(1139459) 
Item 2. 	March 06, 201.7 	 (1395920) 

E. Written notices of violations (NOV) (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.): 
A notice of violation represents a written allegation of a violation of a spedfic regulatory requirement from the commission to a 
regulated entity. A notice of vio(ation is not a Mel enforcement action,-nor proof that a violatkn has actually occurred. 

1 	 Date: 12/08/2017 (1454479) 
Self Report? NO 	 Classification: 	Minor 
Citation: 	30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(1) 
DescrlKon: 	Failure, by the system, to flush more frequently if complaints are melveci and to 

maintain wate sufficient water quality. 
2 	Date: 01/03/2018 (1485193) 

Self Report? NO 	 Classification 	Moderate 

Citation: 	30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter F 290.117(e) 
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.117.(h) 
30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter F 290.117(l)(3) 

Description: 	LCR WQP MR Reduced 2017 - The system failed to monitor for water quality 
parameters ln accordance with TCEQ rules two times during the Reduced 20:17 - 
monitoring period at entry point location 23560 1-20 (EPOO1) and the distribution 
system. 

3 	 Date: 05/03/2018 (14851.93) 
Self Report? NO 	 Classification: 	Moderate 
Citation: 	3íJ TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.117(d)(2)(A) 

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.117(h) 
30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter F 290.117(0(2) 

Description: 	LCR SOWT MR 06/01/201*/ tú 09/30/2017- The system fatIed to monitor for 
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CCN Maps to be Transferred with this Application and CCN 
Descriptions 

181 



o 	1 	2 
Miles 

N 

i 182 

Map by: S. Burt:AM:1G! 
Date. Feb. 5, 2019 

Base: TxDOT 2015 Roadways 
Prn,n14 flunpral I nralinn 1-lanr4arenr. nwrl 

General Location In Henderson County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

Water Service Areas 



314 

2910 

110 

3141 

Requested Area 
Garden Valley 

VAN ?MDT COUNTY 

HENDERSON COUNTY 

General Location in Smith County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg, Henderson, Srnith and Upshur Counties 

0 	1 	2 
MIlesemmo 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

Water Service Areas 

Water Facilities + 200 Feet Service Areas 
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Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date Feb. 5 2C19 

Base: TxDOT 2015 Roadways 
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Requested Area 
Garden Acres 

General Location in Gregg County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application to Transfer a Portion of Texas Water Systems Inc., CCN No. 12473 to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 

and to Amend Portions of CCN 12473 to be Transferred 
in Gregg Henderson, Smith and Upshur Counties 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

 

  

Water Service Areas 184 
Moo by' S. Bud, ASBGI 

Dre Feh 5, 2010 
Base: TxDOT 2015 Roadways O 	 1 	2 
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Written Descriptions 

Cape Tranquility 
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 2 miles north of downtown Coffee 
City, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by Jamison Drive; on the east and south by Lake 
Palestine; and on the west by County Road 4202 in Henderson County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 81 acres and serves 70 current customers. 

Country Club 
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 2 miles south of downtown Gilmer 
Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by State Highway 155; on the past by L'S Highway 271 S; 
on the south by Sugar Creek; and on the west by FM 2685 in Upshur County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 23 acres and serves 34 current customers. 

Friendship  
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 1.5 miles west of downtown Gillum. 
Texas and is generally bounded on the north by Lake Gilmer; on the cast by Brooks Creek; on the south 
by State kljghway 15,4; and on the west by K_elsey Creek in Upshur County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 716 acres and serves 92 current customers. 

Garden Acres 
Thc arca subject to this transaction is located within approximately 4.5 miles west of downtown 
Longview, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by Mistletoe Street; on the east by Swinging 
Bridge Road; on the south by  Sabine River; and on the west by Hawkins Creek in Qreqg County. 
The total area being requested includes aproximately 256 acres and serves J2  current customers. 

Harmony and Rosewood  

The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 5.8 miles west of downtown Gilmer, 
Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by FM 852; on the east by FM 1795 and Rocky Branch; on 
the south by FM 49; and on. the vvest by Beck Branch and Kelsey Creek in Upshur County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 1243 acres and serves _199 current customers. 

Mt. Sylvan  

The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 5 miles southwest of downtown 
T.indalc. Texas. and is generally bounded on the north by 111 20; on the cast by County Road 4173; on the 
south by Neches River & County Road 46; and on the west by  M ill Break Creek & Neches River in 
Smith County. 
The total area being requested includes approximately 2009 azres and serves _312  current customers. 

Stallion lake and Garden Valley 
The area subject to this transaction is located within approximately 3.5 miles southeast of downtown Van, 
Texas and is generally hounded on the north and cast by State Hiahway 110; on the south by Van Zandt 
County Line: and nn the west by County Road 426 in Smith County.  
The total area being requested includes approximately 2150 acres and selves _211_ current customers. 
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Undine Texas, MC—Texas Water Systems, Inc., CCN 12473 

Requested Area Overlaps 

Cape Tranquility - approx. 81 acres in requested area  
County 	Henderson 
CCN 	None 
City 	Coffee City 
ETJ 	 Coffee City 
Districts 	none 
GCD 	Neches & Trinity Valleys GCD 

Country Club approx. 23 acres in requested area  
County 	Upshur 
CCN 	Protchett WSC, CCN 10478 (dually certified) 
City 	 none 
ETJ 	 none 
Districts 	Upper Sabine Valley SWMD 
GCD 	none 

Friendship approx. 716 acres in rep ueste area  
County 	Upshur 
CCN 	None 
City 	 none 
ET1 	 Gilmer 
Districts 	Upper Sabine Valley SWMD 
GCD 	none 

Garden Acres — approx. 256 acres in requested area 
County 	Gregg 
CCN 	none 
City 	 None 
ETJ 	 Longview 
District 	SabineeRiver Authority 
GCD 	none 

Harmony and Rosewood —approx. 1243 acres in requested area 
County 	Upshur 
CCN 	none 
City 	None 
ETJ 	 none 
District 	Upper Sabine Valley SWMD 
GCD 	none 
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Mt. Sylvan—approx. 2009 acres in requested area  
County 	Smith 
CCN 	Crystal Systems Inc. CCN 10804— Dually Certified 
City 	Lindale (dually certified with existing fac. +200' 
ETJ 	 Linda le 
District 	Sabine River Authority 
GCD 	none 

Stallion Lake and Garden Valley— approx. 2150 acres in requested area 
County 	Smith 
CCN 	none 
City 	None 
ETJ 	 none 
District 	Upper Sabine Valley SWMD 
GCD 	none 
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Attachment if 

Utilities within 2-Miles 
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Operatoes information:  

All Personnel listed below are employed by Utility Partners as Full-Time employees. 

Licensed Operators: 

• Licensed operators check their assigned facilities on a schedule dedicated to the permit of the 
site. 

• The licensed operator will run any process control, check residuals, pressure, housekeeping, 
maintenance, or necessary adjustments to keep the facility within compliance. 

• lf the scope of work is questionable, an immediate supervisor will be notified for further 
instruction. 

Operator-in-Training & Field Technician: 

• lf an Operator-ln-Training is utilized, it is strictly when a licensed operator is on-site. No facility 
checks or adjustments are made by unlicensed personnel. 

• lf an Operator-ln-Training is in the field (non-facility related work) without a licensed operator 
and happens to come across an issue, they will immediately contact the operator of the facility 
or an immediate supervisor to report their findings and get a licensed operator on-site to rectify 
the situation. 

Chris Oliver 	 Samuel Etta  

Director of Operations 	 Operator 

A Water— W00005854 — Exp 11/21/2020 	 D Water W00038710 — Exp 07/13/2019 

A Wastewater— WW0004190 — Exp 10/08/2019 	D Wastewater —WW0055283 — Exp 04/27/2019 

IVITchael Gonzales 	 arittni Cole 

Operations Manager 	 Operator 

C Water —WG0016613 — Exp 05/30/2020 	 D Water — W00041081 — Exp 10/09/2020 

C Wastewater — WW0057885 Exp 05/12/2020 

CSŠ — C10010345 — Exp 05/30/2020 	 Daniel Burchfield  

Operator 

D Water — W00042264 Exp 05/07/2021 
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Justin Gonzales  

Operator 

D Water — W00043729 — Exp 01/18/2022 

Damon Kirby 

Field Techriickin 

No licenses 
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